

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MADISON COUNTY, NEW YORK, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ONEIDA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK,
Respondent,

STOCKBRIDGE-MUNSEE COMMUNITY,
BAND OF MOHICAN INDIANS,
Putative Intervenor.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR CAYUGA COUNTY AND
SENECA COUNTY AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PHILIP G. SPELLANE
Counsel of Record
DANIEL J. MOORE
JAMES P. NONKES
SVETLANA K. IVY
HARRIS BEACH PLLC
99 Garnsey Road
Pittsford, NY 14534
(585) 419-8800
pspellane@harrisbeach.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	2
LOWER COURTS NEED CLARIFICATION FROM THIS COURT TO SETTLE EXISTING CONFLICTS AND TO PREVENT FUTURE CONFLICTS REGARDING THE STATUS OF AND RIGHTS ASSOCIATED WITH ANCIENT TRIBAL LANDS	2
A. As in <i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Gould</i> , there is a question here as to whether there ever was an Oneida federal reservation in New York State	4
B. If a federal Oneida reservation ever existed, it was disestablished	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Block v. North Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. & School Lands</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983)	8
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Cuomo</i> , 730 F. Supp. 485 (N.D.N.Y. 1990)	9-10
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of New York v. Gould</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 614 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cayuga Indian Claims</i> , 20 Am. J. Int'l L. 574, 590, 591 (Am. & Br. Claims Arb. Trib. 1926) ..	5, 10
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki</i> , 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1128 (2006)	4, 11
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. United States</i> , 36 Ind. Cl. Comm. 75 (1975)	10
<i>City of Sherrill, New York v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	2, 8
<i>Goodtitle v. Kibbe</i> , 50 U.S. 471 (1850)	7
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. Madison County and Oneida County</i> , 605 F.3d 149 (2010)	2, 3, 11-12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. New York</i> , 860 F.2d 1145 (2d Cir. 1988)	5
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. New York</i> , 691 F.2d 1070 (2d Cir. 1982)	5
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. United States</i> , 173 Ct. Cl. 917 (1965)	6-7
<i>Southview Assocs. v. Bongartz</i> , 980 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1992)	8
<i>United States v. Dow</i> , 357 U.S. 17 (1958)	9
<i>United States v. Minnesota</i> , 270 U.S. 181 (1926)	7
 Other Authorities	
1788 Treaty of Fort Schuyler	8
1794 Treaty of Canandaigua (7 Stat. 44, 1794) .	6
1838 Treaty of Buffalo Creek (7 Stat. 550, Jan. 15, 1838)	12
